3 For purposes of this document, each violation at issue is described as a “violation,” regardless of its procedural posture 

and whether it was a possible, alleged, or confirmed violation. 

According to the Settlement Agreement, URE agrees and stipulates to the violations, and has agreed to 

the assessed penalty of one million one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($1,125,000), in addition 
to other remedies and actions to mitigate the instant violations and facilitate future compliance under 

the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement.   

Statement of Findings Underlying the Violations 

This Notice of Penalty incorporates the findings and justifications set forth in the Settlement

[...]

Ensure that the current CIP Cyber Asset inventory list is used for the annually scheduled CVA. 

URE certified that it had completed its Mitigation Plan, and WECC verified that URE had completed all 
mitigation activities. 

Regional Entity’s Basis for Penalty 

According to the Settlement Agreement, WECC has assessed a penalty of one million one hundred 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($1,125,000) for the referenced violations.  In reaching this 
determination, WECC considered the following factors:  

1. WECC determined the compliance history should serve as an aggravating factor;  

2. WECC did not consider URE’s ICP as a mitigating factor in the penalty determination because of